RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, RATIFYING THE UTILITY WORK AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) AND THE CITY FOR THE 95 EXPRESS PHASE 3A PROJECT, FDOT FINANCIAL PROJECT ID 433108-5-36-03.

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposed to design and construct express corridor lanes from Stirling Road to north of Atlantic Boulevard, including associated road widening, bridge widening, and drainage work, known as the 95 Express Phase 3A Project; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, be used temporarily by the State of Florida for the use and benefit of the State of Florida Department of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, FDOT has agreed to enter into an agreement to reimburse the City for consultant fees related to this project in an amount up to \$69,720.

WHEREAS, the City authorizes FDOT to reimburse the City for actual and related indirect costs accumulated in accordance with a work order accounting procedure prescribed by the applicable Federal or State regulatory body in accordance with Utility Work Agreement signed by the City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the application to the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a Utility Work Agreement is for transportation purposes which are in the public or community interest and for public welfare; that a Utility Work Agreement, in favor of the State of Florida, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, should be ratified by the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at 3400 W. Commercial Boulevard, Ft.

Lauderdale, Florida 33309.	
ADOPTED this day of	, 2015.
	Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER
ATTEST:	
City Clerk JONDA K. JOSEPH	

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\March 3rd\rmh- Utility Work Agreement.docx